
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 25 February 2019 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers. 

6. Scrutiny Topic Review Report - Grass Cutting & Horticulture (Pages 13 - 34)

7. Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020 (Pages 35 - 88)

8. Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held 
on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

(Pages 89 - 96)



9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B 
 

Items likely to be considered in Private

None.

11.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr David Turner (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Julia Burgoyne
Harold Craske
Sandra Garside
Derek Shelbrooke

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Cabinet

Monday, 4 February 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr David Turner (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Julia Burgoyne
Harold Craske
Derek Shelbrooke

Note: Councillors John Burden, Lee Croxton, Leslie Hills, Shane Mochrie-Cox, Alan 
Ridgers, Lenny Rolles, Brian Sangha, Narinder Singh Thandi and Jenny Wallace 
were also in attendance.

David Hughes Chief Executive
Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Environment & Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Housing & Regeneration)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Jan Guyler Head of Legal Services, Medway Council
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager (Minutes)

149. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sandra Garside.

150. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2019 were signed by the Chair subject to the 
inclusion of Cllr Jenny Wallace being recorded as in attendance.

151. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

152. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

153. Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19 

Further to minute 134 (12.11.2018), the Cabinet received an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as set out within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-
19, for Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018).

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 4.02.2019

2

Appendix Two of the report provided Cabinet with a statistical overview of the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate Plan. Where performance measures had not met their 
set target, exception notes had been provided for review. In relation to performance 
indicators, the tables provided ‘direction of travel’ arrows to give 
[...]
ies within the council but should have no other 
Executive responsibilities i.e. for other services in the council.

4. There must be a clear segregation of duties to ensure that, for both officers and 
Members, it gives no rise to conflicts of interest.

5. Both Members and officers to receive full training to support their respective roles 
and responsibilities within any new trading company.

Page 4



Cabinet 4.02.2019

3

6. Where training is delivered, in so far as possible, this is attended by all Members who 
act as trustees or Directors for other organisations beyond the LACTO that may be 
formed by Gravesham Borough Council.

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that if the Cabinet was supportive of the 
recommendations, the Director (Corporate Services) and the Head of Legal Shared Service 
would progress the recommendations accordingly. An update on the recommendations 
would be provided to the Overview Scrutiny Committee in six months.

Resolved that following discussion and review of the recommendations made by the 
Overview Scrutiny Committee in relation to the recent review of proposed council-
endorsed trading companies, that the recommendations made to Cabinet be 
accepted.

155. Fees and Charges Report 2019/20 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that there was a requirement in the 
Financial Procedure Rules that the fees and charges would be reviewed at least annually in 
accordance with the Council’s budget setting framework. The responsibility for determining 
fees and charges had been delegated to Directors and Assistant Directors (with the 
exception of car park fees). In reviewing fees and charges, Directors would liaise with their 
appropriate Lead Member to consider any proposed revisions to charges or the introduction 
on new charges.

The authority had in place a Charging Strategy which outlined the key considerations of the 
Council to ensure that fees and charges for services were set in a transparent and 
consist
[...]
t 8.37pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 25 February 2019

Reporting officer: Nick Brown, Director (Environment & Operations)          

Subject: Scrutiny Topic Review Report - Grass Cutting & 
Horticulture

Purpose and summary of report:
To present Members with the Topic Review Report of Grass Cutting & Horticulture 
approved by Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendations:
Members are asked to consider the report at Appendix Two, taking into account the 
recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1. Introduction

1.1 As part of their work programme, the Overview Scrutiny Committee identified 
the subject of Grass Cutting & Horticulture as an area for review at its meeting 
in June 2018.

1.2 The membership of the sub-group for the review was agreed as follows:
1.2.1 Grass Cutting & Horticulture

Cllr John Burden (Chair), Cllr Lyn Milner, Cllr Gary Harding, Cllr Sara 
Langdale

1.3 Two comprehensive meetings of the sub-group were held (October and 
November 2018) in order to progress the review and identify possible 
recommendations or options for consideration by Cabinet.

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



2. Review Findings

2.1 The report for the Grass Cutting & Horticulture review is attached at appendix two 
to this report and sets out five recommendations for consideration by Cabinet, as 
summarised below:

Grass Cutting & Horticulture Review Recommendations
2.1.1 Improved training for all horticultural operatives on machinery 

usage techniques
2.1.2 Review current tree operating procedure
2.1.3 Planning guidance on appropriate trees and shrubs
2.1.4 Explore additional sites where the practices of ‘set-aside’ areas or 

wildflower meadows can be adopted and to ensure clear 
explanatory signage is used to detail why an area has been set-
aside or a wildflower meadow has been established

2.1.5 A new two person grounds maintenance team should be set up to 
carry out increased levels of grounds maintenance on Housing 
owned sites especially sheltered housing communal areas to 
improve the local environment for residents

2.2 The detailed information to support these recommendations is contained within 
the main body of the topic review report.

3. Proposed Way forward

3.1 Cabinet Members are asked to discuss the review findings and in particular the 
recommendations and, if they are supportive of the recommendations, task the 
Director (Environment & Operations) with progressing these recommendations 
accordingly.

3.2 As set out in the report, and subject to Cabinet approval, an update on the 
recommendations will be provided to the Overview Scrutiny Committee in six 
months.

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 14



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications resulting from this report. The Constitution sets out 
the roles and responsibilities of the Overview Scrutiny Committee and the activities 
set out within this report are in line with this.

Finance and 
Value for 
Money

It is anticipated that if the recommendations in the report are progressed they will 
provided good value for money and potential savings.
If recommendation 5 is progressed; the additional revenue cost of establishing a 
new grounds maintenance team would be £53,380 with an initial capital outlay of 
£18,000 for a new van and associated equipment.  The new team would be funded 
from ongoing salary savings within the HRA budget as the team would be working 
exclusively on Housing-owned land.

Risk 
Assessment

There are no specific risks associated with this report.

Screening for Equality Impacts

Question

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper hav
[...]
dations for Cabinet consideration

RECOMMENDATION Report page

1. Improved training for all horticultural operatives on machinery 
usage techniques

To train operational staff on the effective use of horticultural 
equipment especially when using strimmers to avoid getting 
grass cuttings on windows/paths and to keep areas clean and tidy 
once the work has been completed.

Timeframe for actions:

 3 months as part of annual spring training programme 
ready for the new cutting season.

Page 7

2. Review current tree operating procedure

Update the current tree operating procedure in conjunction with 
the Kent Tree Strategy with a view to adopting a ‘2 for 1’ 
replacement programme for any trees that are felled on GBC 
land.  Wherever possible the trees should be sourced/grown 

Page 7 

Page 20



5 | P a g e

RECOMMENDATION Report page

within the UK.

Timeframe for actions:
 6 months

3. Planning guidance on appropriate trees and shrubs

Produce a guide to assist planning applicants in selecting and 
planting the appropriate type of tree for the type of development 
and to encourage the planting of the correct type of blossom and 
deciduous trees in any given location

Timeframe for actions:
 3 months

Page 8

4. Explore additional sites where the practices of ‘set-aside’ areas 
or wildflower meadows can be adopted and to ensure clear 
explanatory signage is used to detail why an area has been set-
aside or a wildflower meadow has been established

Locate additional sites where this practice can be adopted and 
provide clear signage to explain to residents / visitors why an 
area has been set-aside or a wildflower meadow established 
explaining the benefits to the environment of this technique of 
land management in a specific location.

Timeframe for actions:
 Identify suitable sites with immediate effect, prepare and 

start to establish the relevant land management technique 
and provide an update in two years on process.  Existing and 
future sites to have clear signage giving an explanation on the 
relevant land management use technique used for the 
specific location.

Page 10

5. A new two person grounds maintenance team should be set up 
to carry out inc3reased levels of grounds maintenance on 
Housing owned sites especially sheltered housing communal 
areas to improve the local environment for residents

An additional two person grounds maintenance team should be 
set up so maintenance of Housing owned land can be increased 
especially sheltered housing communal areas.  The new team will 
carry out more frequent grass cutting and shrub maintenance 
plus other tasks such as weed spraying to improve the local 

Page 11

Page 21



6 | P a g e

RECOMMENDATION Report page

environment for residents.  The additional revenue cost of 
establishing a new grounds maintenance team would be £53,380 
with an initial capital outlay of £18,000 for a new van and 
associated equipment.  The new team would be funded from 
ongoing salary savings within the HRA budget as the team would 
be working exclusively on Housing owned land. 

Timeframe for actions:
 April 2019

1.4 Further information to support these recommendations is contained within the body of the 
report.

2. Review Findings

Workstream 1 – Review of Borough / County Council responsibilities

2.1 Members of the group were interested in reviewing and understanding which areas of land 
are GBC's responsibility for horticulture and grass cutting and which are KCC's responsibility 
including the removal and replanting of trees.  It was agreed this review would consider the 
levels of maintenance expected, the quality of work required, the use of the voluntary / 
community sector and the maintenance of future green spaces at new housing estates.

2.2 The horticultural responsibilities of both Gravesham Borough Council and Kent County 
Council were explained to the members of the working group.  It was established that there 
is detailed information on both authorities’ website
[...]
 practices of ‘set-aside’ areas or wildflower meadows 
can be adopted and to ensure clear explanatory signage is used to detail why an area has 
been set-aside or a wildflower meadow has been established

Locate additional sites where this practice can be adopted and provide clear signage to 
explain to residents / visitors why an area has been set-aside or a wildflower meadow 
established explaining the benefits to the environment of this technique of land 
management in a specific location.

Workstream 3 – Review resources and equipment

2.16 The service currently incorporates a Horticultural Manager, a Parks and Trees Officer, a 
Horticultural Supervisor, 18 Grounds Maintenance Operatives, (5 of which are seasonal) and 
2 Park Rangers.  

2.17 In addition to all of the standard horticultural maintenance tasks such as grass cutting and 
shrub maintenance, the horticultural staff also carry out the inspection and maintenance of 
the council’s playgrounds, prepare and mark out 19 football pitches and carry out allotment 
checks.

2.18 Members noted that if all of the issues raised within the review were as a result of the level 
of resources available then as part of the Topic Review, additional resources should be 
identified and directed to key target areas.  Members felt that this is a core service that 
could affect the public’s perception of the Borough and was also a quality of life issue for 
residents and visitors to the borough.

2.19 Members highlighted a particular concern over the maintenance of Housing owned land and 
suggested an additional two person team could be set up so maintenance of Housing owned 
land could be increased especially in relation to sheltered housing communal areas.  The 
new team could then carry out more frequent grass cutting and shrub maintenance plus 
other tasks such as weed spraying to improve the local environment for residents.  Officers 
have calculated that the additional revenue cost of establishing a new two person grounds 

Page 26



11 | P a g e

maintenance team would be £53,380 with an initial capital outlay of £18,000 for a new van 
and associated equipment.  Members of the topic review group unanimously agreed this 
proposal and suggested that funding for the team should be made available from the HRA as 
the team would be working exclusively on Housing owned land. 

RECOMMENDATION  5

A new two person grounds maintenance team should be set up to carry out increased 
levels of grounds maintenance on Housing owned sites especially sheltered housing 
communal areas to improve the local environment for residents

An additional two person grounds maintenance team should be set up so maintenance of 
Housing owned land can be increased especially sheltered housing communal areas.  The 
new team will carry out more frequent grass cutting and shrub maintenance plus other tasks 
such as weed spraying to improve the local environment for residents.  The additional 
revenue cost of establishing a new grounds maintenance team would be £53,380 with an 
initial capital outlay of £18,000 for a new van and associated equipment.  The new team 
would be funded from ongoing salary savings within the HRA budget as the team would be 
working exclusively on Housing owned land. 

2.20 The current level and make up of equipment was explained to Members.  As part of the 10 
year fleet renewals programme the equipment used by the horticulture department has 
been reviewed by the Horticulture Services Manager and the Transport Manager to ensure 
the equipment continues to meet the requirements of the service.

2.21 This review gave rise to a change from the standard cylinder ride-on style mower to a rotary 
deck mower which provides greater versatility when cutting both long and short grass.  
Further demonstrations and reviews led to the purchasing of a new set of gang mowers for 
the parks mowing instead of changing to a rotary mower for this type of work as the gang 
mowers give a better and more
[...]
pavements, and these may remain for a number of 
years prior to removal.

Tree Planting  Gravesham Borough Council‘s Horticultural 
Services Team carries out an annual tree 
planting program every winter in December / 
January.  

 The following table details the number of 
standard trees, (trees that are over 10cm in 
girth at 1.5m above ground level), other trees 
and whips that we planted in the last 5 years.  
The table also includes the number of trees 

We plant trees from early November to the end of March.

We replant all trees that are protected by a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) within 2 years of removal.

Unfortunately, we are no longer able to facilitate a general tree 
replacement programme. However, we actively work with residents, 

P
age 33



18 | P a g e

that we felled during this period.

  

Year

Standard 
trees 

planted

Other 
trees 

planted

Whips 
planted 

Number 
of trees 
felled

2017/18 12 18 0 25

2016/17 10 17 0 17

2015/16 13 12 0 17

2014/15 13 3 3900* 27

2013/14 10 5 420* 23

  

*Whips were funded by Forestry Commission and the 
North West Countryside Partnership as part of the Big 
Tree Plant and planted in conjunction with 
Groundwork South.  

councillors and voluntary groups who provide external funding for this 
purpose.

Further information can be found at http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-
travel/what-we-look-after/soft-landscape-maintenance/trees 

P
age 34

http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/soft-landscape-maintenance/trees
http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/soft-landscape-maintenance/trees


Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 25 February 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2019-2020

Purpose and summary of report: 
This report informs Cabinet of the outcomes from Gravesham Borough Council's annual risk 
identification and analysis exercise and presents a draft copy of the Corporate Risk Register 
for 2019-2020. The report also advises that the review of the Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy has resulted in updates being made to the strategy to reflect recommendations 
made by Members and Internal Audit.  The updated strategy, therefore, is also being 
presented for approval.

Recommendations:
1. Cabinet members are requested to approve the Risk Management Strategy and the 

Corporate Risk Register 2019-2020 prior to presentation to Council. 

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Gravesham Borough Council pursues a forward-looking and dynamic approach to 
delivering services to the local community and in doing so, the council is exposed to 
risk both in terms of threats and loss of opportunities.  The council recognises that 
risks are inevitable and, in practice, cannot be entirely avoided.  Resultantly, the 
council will tolerate a certain degree of risk when pursuing objectives, executing 
strategies and delivering services.  

1.2 Responsibility for risk management runs throughout the council and specific roles 
and responsibilities have been identified so that risk management is embedded in the 
culture of the council.  Cabinet members have responsibility for approval of the Risk 
Management Strategy (if appropriate) and the risks that have been identified and are 
recorded in the council’s Annual Corporate Risk Register.  

2.         Risk Management Strategy 2019-2020

2.1 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the approach that has been adopted by the 
council for identifying, evaluating, managing and recording risks to which it is 
exposed.  The primary intention of the strategy is to ensure that risk management is 
embedded into the daily operations of the council. The strategy recognises that good 
risk management will lead to good management, good performance, good 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



2

stewardship of public money, good public engagement and ultimately, good 
outcomes for citizens and service users. 

2.2 In March 2011, it was agreed by Cabinet that the Risk Management Strategy would 
be reviewed on an annual basis and, where necessary, presented to Cabinet for 
approval if it was subject to updates and amendments resulting in material changes 
to the strategy. 

2.3 The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and the following amendments 
made:

 The term ‘Marginal’ used in the Risk Matrix adopted by the council has been 
changed to ‘Significant’ and the definition of this risk revised as a 
consequence to clarify terms used, as proposed by a Member of the Finance 
and Audit Committee in April 2018.

 The role of Service Managers in risk management as set out in the table at 
Appendix III of the Strategy has been updated to reflect that these officers will 
identify both corporate and operational risks.  This update was in response to 
an Internal Audit recommendation.

 
2.4       The updated Risk Management Strategy is presented at Appendix II

3. Draft Corporate Risk Register 2019-2020

3.1 In preparing the draft copy of the Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020, 
Management Team, Senior Officers and Members were contacted and requested to 
provide details of; 

 Existing risks recorded in the 2018-2019 Corporate Risk Register that have 
generated a risk High risk score and therefore will be carried forward and details 
of any new risks that should be analysed and considered for inclusion. 

Existing risks include:

 Ongoing financial viability of the Council 
 Changes in national priorities and legislative change  
 Organisational capacity/ resilience
 Business Rates Retention Scheme 
 Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
 Universal Credit
 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)

       New risks that have been identified include:

 Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union
 Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data

3.2 A Risk Identification & Analysis Assessment 
[...]
eets regularly and managed at departmental level.

 Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union
The risk had been put forward for consideration in previous years, though was 
not able to be fully assessed due to the level of information available at those 
times.  Having been considered for assessment again this year, the risk has 
scored high and therefore will be included as a new risk in the 2019-2020 
Corporate Risk Register.

 Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data
When assessed last year, this risk generated a medium risk score and therefore 
was not added to the Corporate Risk Register for 2018-19, but was documented 
in the IT Services Risk Register and managed at departmental level.  The risk 
has been put forward for consideration again this year and has scored high and 
will therefore be included as a new risk in the 2019-2020 Corporate Risk 
Register.

3.4 Following completion of the risk identification and analysis exercise, the risks that 
have a “High Risk” score and will therefore be included in the 2019-2020 Corporate 
Risk Register, are listed below.  A draft copy of the register can be found at Appendix 
IV:  

Page 37



4

 Risk 1: Ongoing financial viability of the Council 

Risk 2: Changes in national priorities and legislative change  

Risk 3: Organisational capacity/ resilience

Risk 4: Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act

Risk 5: Universal Credit

Risk 6: Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union

Risk 7: Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data

3.5 Updates made to the Risk Management Strategy (at Appendix II) and the draft copy 
of the Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020 (at Appendix IV), were reviewed at the 
Finance & Audit Committee meeting of the18th February 2019.  Cabinet will be 
informed of any recommendations that have emanated from the meeting.  This will 
provide Cabinet members the opportunity to determine whether or not 
recommendations made by 
[...]
‘Gravesend’ 
instead of ‘Vigo’. 

102. Well Managed Highways Report (Information only) - report herewith. 

Members were presented with a report outlining KCC’s strategy for implementing the new 
Code of Practice for highway maintenance management which becomes fully effective in 
October 2018.

The Chair thanked the KCC Members, Gravesham Members, Parish Councillors and all of 
the officers for their attendance and input during the meeting. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9:02pm. 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Scrutiny Topic Review Report - Grass Cutting & Horticulture
	HorticultureTopicReviewreportNovember2018

	7 Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020
	2. Risk Management Strategy  2019-20 updated as per audit findings and Councillor Suggestions
	3. Appendix III Risk Analysis Document
	4. Appendix IV Draft Corporate Risk Register 2019-20 (updated structure)

	8 Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019



Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Monday, 25 February 2019

7:30pm

Present:
Cllr David Turner (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)
Councillors:

Note:

Cllrs John Burden, Lenny Rolles, Shane Mochrie-Cox and Narinder Thandi were in
attendance.

David Hughes
Stuart Bobby
Nick Brown
Kevin Burbidge
Melanie Norris
Sarah Parfitt
Ben Clarke

164.

Harold Craske
Sandra Garside
Derek Shelbrooke

Chief Executive
Director (Corporate Services)
Director (Environment & Operations)
Director (Housing & Regeneration)
Director (Communities)
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)

Apologies for absence

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Julia Burgoyne.

165.

To sign the minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 04 February 2019 were signed by the Chair.

166.

To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on
this agenda. When declaring an interest a member must state what
their interest is.

No declarations of interest were made.

167.

Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members

There were no decisions to report.

168.

Scrutiny Topic Review Report - Grass Cutting & Horticulture

The Cabinet were presented with the Topic Review Report of Grass Cutting & Horticulture
approved by Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee.
The Director (Environment & Operations) informed Cabinet of the details within the report.

1

Cabinet

25.02.2019

The Overview Scrutiny Committee identified the subject of Grass Cutting & Horticulture as
an area for review at its meeting in June 2018.
The membership of the Grass Cutting & Horticulture sub-group for the review was agreed as
follows:


Cllr John Burden (Chair), Cllr Lyn Milner, Cllr Gary Harding, Cllr Sara Langdale

Two comprehensive meetings of the sub-group were held (October and November 2018) in
order to progress the review and identify possible recommendations or options for
consideration by Cabinet.
The report for the Grass Cutting & Horticulture review had been attached at appendix two to
the report and set out five recommendations for consideration by Cabinet, as summarised
below:






Improved training for all horticultural operatives on machinery usage techniques
Review current tree operating procedure
Planning guidance on appropriate trees and shrubs
Explore additional sites where the practices of ‘set-aside’ areas or wildflower
meadows can be adopted and to ensure clear explanatory signage is used to detail
why an area has been set aside or a wildflower meadow has been established
A new two person grounds maintenance team should be set up to carry out
increased levels of grounds maintenance on Housing owned sites especially
sheltered housing communal areas to improve the local environment for residents

The Director (Environment & Operations) advised that further detailed information to support
those recommendations was contained within the main body of the topic review report.
The Director (Environment & Operations) explained that the five recommendations had been
discussed and approved with Cllr John Knight (as Lead Member) and the officers within the
teams. The Cabinet were asked to approve the five recommendations and a report would be
brought back to the Overview Scrutiny Committee in six months to discuss the progress of
the recommendations.
Resolved that Members:


169.

Considered the report at Appendix Two
Approved the five recommendations in the report (page 14) made by the Overview
Scrutiny Committee

Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020

Cabinet were advised that the report informed them of the outcomes from Gravesham
Borough Council's annual risk identification and analysis exercise and they were presented
with a draft copy of the Corporate Risk Register for 2019-2020. The report also advised that
the review of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy resulted in updates being made to
the strategy to reflect recommendations made by Members and Internal Audit. The updated
strategy was also presented for approval.

2

Cabinet

25.02.2019

The Risk Management Strategy was reviewed and the following amendments made:


The term ‘Marginal’ used in the Risk Matrix adopted by the council was changed to
‘Significant’ and the definition of the risk revised as a consequence to clarify terms
used, as proposed by a Member of the Finance and Audit Committee in April 2018
 The role of Service Managers in risk management as set out in the table at Appendix
III of the Strategy was updated to reflect that those officers will identify both corporate
and operational risks. That update was in response to an Internal Audit
recommendation
The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) informed the Cabinet that the amended Risk
Management Strategy was attached at appendix 2.
The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised Members that the existing Corporate
Risk Register had seven risks recorded from 2018/19; at appendix 3 an exercise was carried
out that analysed these risks to the Council and identified five of the original seven which still
posed a significant risk. Those five have been carried forward to the draft 2019/20 Corporate
Risk Register.
The two risks that were removed were:



Business Rates Retention Scheme – The Council considered it prudent to include the
risk within Risk 1 ‘Ongoing financial viability of the Council’
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) – The risk was assessed and it has
been concluded that the risk is now below the council’s risk tolerance level and
therefore this should be managed as a service level risk

Two additional risks that were identified by Members at the Finance & Audit Committee
meeting in November 2018 for inclusion on the Corporate Risk Register 2019/20 were:



Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union
Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data

These risks had also been assessed and were considered to be above the council’s risk
tolerance threshold, and consequently have been included in the draft 2019/20 Corporate
Risk Register.
The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) added that a minute from the meeting of
Finance & Audit Committee (18/02/2019) regarding the same item had been published as a
supplementary to the report. The Finance & Audit Committee considered the item in
question and proposed that no additional changes be made to the 2019/20 draft Corporate
Risk Register. The minute was approved by the Chair before it was submitted to Cabinet.
Resolved that Members approved the Risk Management Strategy and the
Corporate Risk Register 2019-2020 prior to presentation to Council.

170.

Minutes of the meeting of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board
held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019

The Cabinet were presented with the minutes of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board
meeting held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019.

3

Cabinet

25.02.2019

Resolved that Members noted the minutes.
Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 7:44pm.

4

